
  2024-25 CACTTC Executive Board and 
Standing/Ad-Hoc Committees 

 
 

 
OFFICERS TITLE COUNTY & SIZE EMAIL 

Barbara Lopez President Del Norte – Small blopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 

Matt Jennings President Elect Riverside – Large mjenning@rivco.org 

Terri Mc Brayer 1st Vice President Trinity – Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 

Bob Minahen 2nd Vice President Napa – Medium bob.minahen@countyofnapa.com 

Parker Hunt Secretary Tehama – Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 

Cass Cook Treasurer Tulare – Medium ccook1@co.tulare.ca.us 

Patrick Sullivan Sergeant-At-Arms Lake – Small patrick.sullivan@lakecountyca.gov 
Phonxay Keokham Past President San Joaquin – Large pkeokham@sjgov.org 

OTHER VOTING  EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 
  

Dan Mierzwa Leg Committee Chair Contra Costa – Large dan.mierzwa@tax.cccounty.us 

AREA CHAIRS NON-VOTING  
 

Parker Hunt Northern Area Director Tehama – Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 

Amy Christensen Northern Area DIR – ALT Humboldt – Small achristensen@co.jhumboldt.ca.us 

Mary Zeeb Bay Area Director Monterey – Medium zeebm@countyofmonterey.gov 

Mina Martinovich Bay Area DIR – ALT Marin – Medium mmartinovich@marincounty.org 

Tristan Butcher Mother Lode Director Placer – Medium tbutcher@placer.ca.gov 

Chad Rinde Mother Lode DIR – ALT Sacramento – Large rindec@saccouty.gov 
Karen Adams Central Area Director Merced – Medium karen.adams@countyofmerced.com 
Oscar Garcia Central Area DIR – ALT Fresno – Large ogarcia@fresnocountyca.gov 

Jordan Kaufman Southern Area Director Kern - Large jkaufman@kerncounty.com 

Elizabeth B. 
Ginsberg 

Southern Area DIR – ALT Los Angeles – Large eginsberg@ttc.lacounty.gov 

    
OTHER NON- VOTING MEMBERS   
Patty Melton Associates Chair InvoiceCloud pmelton@invoicecloud.com 
Victor Shin Associates Chair – ALT BMO Bank, N.A. victor.shin@bmo.com 

 
The Executive Committee normally meets via Zoom at 3:00 pm on the second Thursday of each 
month.  Five members constitute a quorum. 
 

Subcommittees of the Executive Committee 
Conference Committee (11:00 am on the 2nd Thursday) 

Chair Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 
Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Host County Syliva Jefferson Santa Clara Large sylvia.jefferson@fin.sccgov.org 
Prior Host Elizabeth B. Ginsberg Los Angeles Large eginsberg@ttc.lacounty.gov 
Member Bob Minahen Napa Medium bob.minahen@countyofnapa.com 
Member Patty Melton InvoiceCloud N/A pmelton@invoicecloud.com 
Member Maria Barajas SYASL N/A maria@syaslpartners.com 
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The Conference Committee is responsible for the Annual Conference.  The Conference 
Committee normally meets by conference call at 11:00 am on the second Thursday of each 
month.   

Education Committee (3:00 pm on the 1st Wednesday)    

Chair Bob Minahen Napa Medium bob.minahen@countyofnapa.com 
Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 
Member Sandie Arnott San Mateo Large sarnott@smcgov.org 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Member Parker Hunt Tehama Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 

 

The Education Committee is responsible for the Education Conference.  The Education Committee 
meets by conference call at 3:00 pm on the first Wednesday of each month. 
 

Conference Curriculum Committee  
(11:00 am on the 3rd Thursday) 

Chair Bob Minahen Napa Medium bob.minahen@countyofnapa.com 
Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 

Member Janet Dutcher Mono Small jdutcher@mono.ca.gov 
Member Troy Kidd Butte  Small tkidd@buttecounty.net 
Member Parker Hunt Tehama Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 
Member Lehua Mossa Calaveras Small lmossa@calaverascounty.gov 

 

The Conference Curriculum Committee meets by conference call at 11:00 am on the third Thursday of each 
month. 

Budget Committee (as needed) 

Chair Cass Cook Tulare Medium ccook1@co.tulare.ca.us 
Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Member Parker Hunt Tehama Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 
Member Patrick Sullivan Placer Large patrick.sullivan@lakecountyca.gov 

 

The Budget Committee proposes the Association budget to the Executive Committee for the 
next fiscal year after reviewing past Association revenue and expense performance relative to 
budget targets and goals. 

Bylaws, Policies, & Procedures Committee (as needed) 

Chair Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 
Member Sandie Arnott Sam Mateo Large sarnott@smcgov.org 
Member Karen Adams Merced Medium karen.adams@countyofmerced.com 
Member Janet Dutcher Mono Small jdutcher@mono.ca.gov 
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The Bylaws, Policies, & Procedures Committee oversees and updates the Association bylaws, policies, 
and procedures. 

                                                  Audit Committee (as needed) 

Chair Cass Cook Tulare Medium ccook1@co.tulare.ca.us 
Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small lopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjenning@rivco.org 
Member Parker Hunt Tehama Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 

 
The Audit Committee is responsible for the audit, review, and compilation of financial records of 
the Association for the preceding fiscal year, and recommends changes in accounting methods 
and records. 

Nominations Committee (as needed) 

Chair Phonxay Keokham San Joaquin Large pkeokham@sjgov.org 
Member Dan Mierzwa Yuba Small dmierzwa@co.yuba.ca.us  
Member Karen Adams Merced Medium karen.adams@countyofmerced.com 
Member Lori Scott Shasta Medium lscott@shastacounty.gov 
Member Chuck Lomeli Solano Medium calomeli@solanocounty.com 
Member Jordan Kaufman Kern Large jkaufman@kerncounty.com 

The Nominations Committee recommends a slate to serve as officers of the Association for the 
succeeding fiscal year and is made up of Past Presidents.  

Information Technology Committee 2:00 pm on the 3rd Tuesday) 

Chair Matt Der Los Angeles Large mder@ttc.lacounty.gov 
Member Wyman Jeung San Joaquin Large wjeung@sjgov.org 
Member Desiree Taylor Riverside Large ddtaylor@rivco.org 
Member Tom Westervelt Placer Medium twesterv@placer.ca.gov 
Member Siphanarene Lonh Fresno Large slonh@fresnocounty.ca.gov 
Member Jake Stroud Monterey Medium stroudja@countyofmonterey.gov 
Member Julia Tate El Dorado Medium julia.tate@edcgov.us 

 
The Information Technology Committee advances the use of technology in delivering quality 
services and products by the Association. 

Legislative Committee (1:30 pm on the 2nd Thursday) 

Chair Dan Mierzwa Contra Costa Small dan.mierzwa@tax.cccounty.us 

Vice-Chair Mary Zeeb Monterey Medium zeebm@countyofmonterey.gov 
Member Jordan Kaufman Kern Large jkaufman@kerncounty.com 

Member Chuck Lomeli Solano Medium calomeli@solanocounty.com 

Member Ensen Mason San Bernardino Large ensen.mason@sbcountyatc.gov 

Member Amanda Fried San Francisco Large amanda.fried@sfgov.org 

Member Barbara Lopez Del Norte Small blopez@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 
Member Elizabeth B. Ginsberg Los Angeles Large eginsberg@ttc.lacounty.gov 
Member Matt Jennings Riverside Large mjennings@rivco.org 
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Member Parker Hunt Tehama Small phunt@co.tehama.ca.us 
Member Bob Minahen Napa Medium bob.minahen@countyofnapa.com 
Member Tristan Butcher Placer Medium tbutcher@placer.ca.gov 
Member Patrick Sullivan Lake Small patrick.sullivan@lakecountyca.gov 
Member Hank Levy Alameda Large henry.levy@acgov.org 

 
The Legislative Committee coordinates, reviews, and discusses all legislative proposals and 
issues which concern the Association. 

Continuing Education Committee (as needed) 

Chair Phonxay Keokham San Joaquin Large pkeokham@sjgov.org 
Member Cheryl Knoch Modoc Small cherylknoch@co.modoc.ca.us 
Member Lehua Mossa Calaveras Small lmossa@calaverascounty.gov 
Member Kim Tesoro Santa Barbara Small ktesoro@countyofsb.org 

 
The Continuing Education Committee is responsible for continuing education credits. 

Tax Collector’s Committee (XX on XX day) 

Chair Sergio Marquez Los Angeles Medium smarquez@ttc.lacounty.gov 

Member Dan Mierzwa Contra Costa Small dan.mierzwa@tax.cccounty.us 
Member Deondria Barajas Los Angeles Large dbarajas@ttc.lacounty.gov 

Member Jolie Turk Yuba Small jturk@co.yuba.ca.us 
Member Courtney P. Morrow Mariposa Small cmorrow@mariposacounty.org 
Member Lauren Philibosian San Francisco Large lauren.philibosian@sfgov.org 
Member Chen Hawkins Sonoma Medium cheri.hawkins@sonoma-county.org 
Member Kelli Blue Del Norte Small kblue@co.del-norte.ca.us 
Member Melanie Decocq Placer Medium mdecocq@placer.ca.go 
Member Wyman Jeung San Joaquin Large wjeung@sjgov.org 
Member Lehua Mossa Calaveras Small lmossa@calaverascounty.gov 

 
The Tax Collector’s Committee is responsible for both Secured and Unsecured Tax manuals.  
Meets as necessary to review and recommend changes to the manuals, coordinates manual 
reviews with SCO staff, and discusses tax collection solutions.  

Treasurers Committee (XX on XX day) 
_____________________________________________________ 

 
Chair John Johnson San Bernardino Large john.johnson@sbcountyatc.gov 

Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org 
Member Dan Mierzwa Contra Costa Large dan.mierzwa@tax.cccounty.us 

Member Suzanne Bermudez Imperial Medium suzannebermudez@co.imperial.ca.us 
Member Benjamin Effinger Los Angeles Large beffinger@ttc.lacounty.gov 
Member Shauneen Deschaine Nevada Medium shauneen.deschaine@nevadacounty.com 
Member Justin Cooley San Luis Obispo Medium jcooley@co.slo.ca.us 
Member Melissa Blackburn San Luis Obispo Medium mblackburn@co.slo.ca.us 
Member Troy Kidd Butte Medium tkidd@buttecounty.net 
Member Courtney P. Morrow Mariposa Small cmorrow@mariposacounty.org 
Member Karen Coleman El Dorado Medium taxcollector@edcgov.us 
Member John Byerly Riverside Large jbyerly@rivco.org 
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Member Karen McMillen Placer Medium kmcmillen@placer.ca.gov  
Member Belinda Zhu Contra Costa Large belinda.zhu@tax.cccounty.us  
Member Ginger Brown Placer Medium gingerbrown@placer.ca.gov  
Member Wyman Jeung San Joaquin  Large wjeung@sjgov.org  
Member Amanda Straub Nevada Medium amanda.straub@nevadacountyca.gov  
Member Mandy Matta San Joaquin  Large mmatta@sjgov.org  
Member Kathy Parnell Sonoma Medium kathleen.parnell@sonoma-county.org  
Member Shauneen Deschaine Nevada Medium shauneen.deschaine@nevadacountyca.gov  
Member Jorge Garcia Tulare Medium jgarcia-perez@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Victor Arellano Tulare Medium vmarellano@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Jake Stroud Monterey Medium stroudja@countyofmonterey.gov  

 
The Treasurer’s Committee provides guidance and oversight for treasury functions and 
programs, cash management improvement, and to recommend session topics to the Conference 
Committee related to treasury responsibilities. This Committee also updates the Treasurer’s 
Manual in accordance with the California Code. 
 

 

Liaison Representatives 
 

APT Karen Coleman El Dorado Medium karen.coleman@edcgov.us 
BOE/CDTFA     
CAA     
CSAC     
CDIAC     
CMTA     
CSMFO     
CalSACA     
CROA Jake Stroud Monterey Medium stroudja@co.monterey.ca.us  
FTB     
GIOA     
GFOA     
Historian     
IMPAC     
NACCTFO     
Parliamentarian     
Photographer/Social 
Media   

  

SACRS Jordan Kaufman Kern Large russell.watts@tax.cccounty.us 
SCO     
STO     

 
Liaisons represent the Association to the organizations for which they have volunteered. They 
attend meetings or gather information from those organizations and report pertinent 
information to the Executive Board. 
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Ad-Hoc Committees 
Ad Hoc Bankruptcy Committee 

(9:00 am on the 3rd Wednesday) 

Chair Deondria Barajas Los Angeles Large dbarajas@ttc.lacounty.gov 
V-Chair Ryan Wilson Tulare Medium rwilson2@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Linda Mikulski San Bernardino Large linda.mikulski@sbcountyatc.gov  
Member Jorge Garcia Tulare Medium jgarcia-perez@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Mayra Deniz Tulare Medium mdeniz@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Lori Guidotti San Luis Obispo Medium lguidotti@co.slo.ca.us  
Member  Ashley Fucci Nevada  Medium ashley.fucci@nevadacountyca.gov  
Member Adelina Abril Riverside Large aabril@rivco.org  
Member Chris Silva Tulare Medium chrissilva@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Lulis Lopez Contra Costa  Large lulis.lopez@tax.cccounty.us  
Member Danielle Goodbar Contra Costa  Large danielle.goodbar@tax.cccounty.us  
Member Mary Barnes Ventura Large mary.barnes@ventura.org 

 
The Bankruptcy Committee keeps the Association informed of bankruptcy issues.  
 

Ad Hoc Excess Proceeds Committee (as needed) 

Chair     
Member Lori Guidotti San Luis Obispo Medium lguidotti@co.slo.ca.us  
Member Suzanne Bermudez Imperial  Medium suzannebermudez@co.imperial.ca.us  
Member  Ashley Fucci Nevada  Medium ashley.fucci@nevadacountyca.gov  
Member Linda Mikulski San Bernardino Large linda.mikulski@sbcountyatc.gov  
Member Jolie Turk Yuba Small jturk@co.yuba.ca.us  
Member Desiree Taylor Riverside Large ddtaylor@rivco.org  
Member Jorge Garcia Tulare Medium jgarcia-perez@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org  
Member Adelina Abril Riverside Large aabril@rivco.org  
Member Lulis Lopez Contra Costa Large lulis.lopez@tax.cccounty.us  

 
The Excess Proceeds Committee identifies best practices on excess proceeds, implementing new 
legislation so all counties have the same processes. 

 
Ad Hoc Megabyte Committee (as needed) 

Chair Phonxay Keokham San Joaquin Large pkeokham@sjgov.org  
Member Cass Cook Tulare Medium ccook1@tularecounty.ca.gov  
Member Kelli Blue Del Norte Small kblue@co.del-norte.ca.us  
Member Cheri Hawkins Sonoma Medium cheri.hawkins@sonoma-county.org  
Member Wyman Jeung San Joaquin  Large wjeung@sjgov.org  
Member Cheryl Knoch Modoc Small cherylknoch@co.modoc.ca.us   
Member Michelle Bodley Nevada Medium michelle.bodley@nevadacountyca.gov   
Member Courtney P. Morrow Mariposa Small cmorrow@mariposacounty.org   
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Member Jorge Garcia Tulare Medium jgarcia-perez@tulareocunty.ca.gov   
Member Danny Azevedo Tulare Medium dazevedo@tularecounty.ca.gov   
Member Michael See Tulare Medium msee@tularecounty.ca.gov   
Member Terri Mc Brayer Trinity Small tmcbrayer@trinitycounty.org   
Member Elizabeth Jakobs Nevada Medium elizabeth.jakobs@nevadacountyca.gov   
Member Kristina Parson Monterey Medium parsonka@countyofmonterey.gov  
Member Parker Hunt Tehama Tehama phunt@tehama.gov  
Member Tristan Butcher Placer Placer tbutcher@placer.ca.gov  

 
The Megabyte Committee Identifies any new programming, challenges or county specific processes 
related to Megabyte. This committee could be a CACTTC liaison to Megabyte. 
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